statements of Endorex and CTD for the six months ended June 30, 2001.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements and the accompanying notes, or
Pro Forma Financial Information, should be read in conjunction with, and are
qualified by, the historical financial statements and notes thereto of Endorex
and CTD.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements are intended for informational
purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the combined results that
would have occurred had the acquisition taken place on January 1, 2000, nor is
it necessarily indicative of results that may occur in the future.

   P-1

Edgar Filing: ENDOREX CORP - Form S-4

173

   ENDOREX CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

   BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 2001

   PRO FORMA
   ENDOREX   CTD   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Assets
  Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  9,808,676   $ 5,072,000   $   --   $14,880,676
  Receivable from related party.....   26,745   --   --   26,745
  Prepaid expenses.....   52,930   1,000   --   53,930
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total current assets.....   9,888,351   5,073,000   --   14,961,351
  Leasehold improvements and equipment,
   net.....   407,373   13,000   --   420,373
  Patent issuance costs, net.....   281,845   116,000   --   397,845
  Identifiable intangibles.....   --   --   5,372,513 c   5,372,513
  Other assets.....   1,004,608   3,000   (1,004,608)d   3,000
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total assets.....  $ 11,582,177   $ 5,205,000   $ 4,367,905   $21,155,082
   ============   ===========   ===========   ===========
Liabilities
  Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses...  $   674,319   $   242,000   $   --   $   916,319
  Accrued compensation.....   174,616   --   --   174,616
  Dur to joint ventures.....   2,285,831   --   --   2,285,831
  Current portion of capital lease
   obligations.....   126,611   --   --   126,611
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total current liabilities.....   3,261,377   242,000   --   3,503,377
  Long-term portion of capital lease
   obligations.....   162,754   --   --   162,754
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total liabilities.....   3,424,131   242,000   --   3,666,131

Series C Preferred stock.....   10,004,315   --   --   10,004,315

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
  Preferred stock.....   --   8,000   (8,000)b   --
  Series B convertible preferred stock....   10,439,339   --   --   10,439,339
  Common Stock.....   12,861   5,000   9,050 a   21,911
   (5,000)b
  Additional paid-in capital.....   39,633,107   13,971,000   9,328,909 a  48,962,016

[…]

stockholders.....  $(3,128,777)  $(1,431,000)   $(537,251)   $(5,097,028)
   ===========   ===========   =========   ===========

Basic and diluted net loss per share
  applicable to common stockholders.....  $   (0.25)   $   (0.23)

Basic and diluted weighted average common
  shares outstanding.....   12,741,858   22,175,742

   P-3

   ENDOREX CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

Edgar Filing: ENDOREX CORP - Form S-4

175

   PRO FORMA
   ENDOREX   CTD   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

SBIR contract revenue.....  $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --

Expenses:
  SBIR contract research and development...   --   --   --
  Proprietary research and development.....   956,742   1,324,000   2,280,742
  General and administrative.....   2,101,767   1,354,000   3,455,767
  Intangible amortization.....   --   --   1,074,503   1,074,503
  Stock option compensation.....   --   --   7,054 c   7,054
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total Expenses.....   3,058,509   2,678,000   1,081,557   6,818,066
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Loss from operations.....   (3,058,509)   (2,678,000)   (1,081,557)   (6,818,066)
Equity in losses from joint ventures.....   (2,682,368)   --   (2,682,368)
Other income.....   250,000   --   250,000
Interest income.....   747,073   428,000   1,175,073
Interest expense.....   (51,889)   --   (51,889)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net loss.....   (4,795,693)   (2,250,000)   (1,081,557)   (8,127,250)
Preferred stock dividends.....   (1,382,200)   --   (1,382,200)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net loss applicable to common
  stockholders.....  $(6,177,893)  $(2,250,000)  $(1,081,557)  $(9,509,450)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========
Basic and diluted net loss per share
  applicable to common stockholders.....  $   (0.51)   $   (0.44)
Basic and diluted weighted average common
  shares outstanding.....   12,194,260   21,628,144

   P-4

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) To record the June 30, 2001 acquisition of CTD.

   A summary of the purchase price for the acquisition is as follows: